

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CM(2154/2026) IN
WP(C) 1436/2024 CM(3856/2024)**

Abdul Hamid Lone

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr. A M Dar, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Sabiya Hilal, Advocate.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and Ors.

... Respondent(s)

Through:-

None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE.

(ORDER)

21.04.2026

CM No. 2154/2026:-

This application has been moved by the petitioner, praying therein to direct the official respondents to ensure that on the spot, breach of peace be avoided which is likely to happen in the event the private respondents are allowed to utilize the compartment Nos. V5 and V6 known as Sadow, till the matter is finally decided on its merits.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents returnable within a period of four weeks, for filing of objections to this application. Requisites for service within one week.

List along with main petition on **13th of May, 2026.**

Meanwhile, petitioner shall be at liberty to approach the Law Enforcement Agency on apprehension of breach of peace, if any.

**(M. A. CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR

April 21st, 2026

"Shoaib javid"